

No. 15-1498

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL, PETITIONER

*v.*

JAMES GARCIA DIMAYA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOHN F. BASH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DONALD E. KEENER

BRYAN S. BEIER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction ..... 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement ..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 9

Argument:

    Section 16(b), as incorporated into the Immigration  
    and Nationality Act, is not unconstitutionally vague..... 13

    A. Immigration removal laws are not subject to the  
    standard of vagueness applicable to criminal laws ..... 13

        1. This Court has long drawn a firm distinction  
        between criminal and civil statutes for vagueness  
        purposes..... 14

        2. Subjecting civil immigration statutes to a lesser  
        standard of definiteness comports with the basic  
        purposes of the vagueness doctrine..... 20

        3. Under the vagueness standard appropriate for  
        provisions applied in immigration removal  
        proceedings, respondent was not denied due  
        process ..... 25

    B. Section 16(b) is not unconstitutionally vague under  
    the standard applicable to criminal laws ..... 28

        1. Section 16(b) is drafted more precisely than the  
        ACCA’s residual clause ..... 29

            a. The requirement that the use of force occur  
            “in the course of committing the offense”  
            excludes attenuated risks ..... 31

            b. The requirement of a risk that “physical  
            force” “may be used” “against the person or  
            property of another” further narrows the  
            relevant inquiry ..... 36

            c. Section 16(b) lacks a confusing list of exem-  
            plar crimes ..... 38

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. A statute is not unconstitutionally vague merely because it requires categorical consideration of a substantial risk of the use of force in the course of committing a defined offense .....	40
3. Section 16(b) has not produced any interpretive confusion comparable to the ACCA’s residual clause.....	45
C. Invalidating Section 16(b) would have deleterious consequences for the immigration laws and the federal criminal code.....	52
Conclusion .....	56
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Ref. Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925).....	16, 17, 25
<i>Aguilar v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 663 F.3d 692 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	13
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	20
<i>Barragan-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	55
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Bejarano-Urrutia v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 444 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Bugajewitz v. Adams</i> , 228 U.S. 585 (1913) .....	21
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	2, 24
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	13, 18
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	15
<i>Collins v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 634 (1914) .....	15
<i>Delgado-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	5, 49
<i>Escudero-Arciniiega v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	49
<i>Evans v. Zych</i> , 644 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	22
<i>Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 455 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	17, 25
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	14
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	21
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	24
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984) .....	20, 21
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	28
<i>International Harvester Co. of Am. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 216 (1914).....	14, 16
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007) .....	30, 39, 40
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	28
<i>Jimenez-Gonzalez v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2008).....	47, 50
<i>Jobson v. Ashcroft</i> , 326 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	8, 19, 20, 23
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	46
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	15, 21, 23
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	15

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lara-Cazares v. Gonzales</i> , 408 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lisbey v. Gonzales</i> , 420 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 868 (2006) .....	55
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924).....	16, 21, 22, 23
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	21, 22
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	46
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) .....	46
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	24
<i>Old Dearborn Distrib. Co. v. Seagram-Distillers Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 183 (1936) .....	18
<i>Ortega-Mendez v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>Oyebanji v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	22
<i>Penuliar v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Popal v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994).....	15
<i>Ramirez v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	51
<i>Rodriguez-Castellon v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 355 (2014) .....	55
<i>Sareang Ye v. INS</i> , 214 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	24
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 432 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	15
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	23, 41, 52
<i>Solorzano-Patlan v. INS</i> , 207 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	49

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Suazo Perez v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	51
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	32, 37, 40
<i>Szucz-Toldy v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	35
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	34, 41, 42, 46
<i>Tran v. Gonzales</i> , 414 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>United States v. Alfaro</i> , 408 F.3d 204 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 911 (2005) .....	51
<i>United States v. Armendariz-Moreno</i> , 571 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>United States v. Becerril-Lopez</i> , 541 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1121 (2009).....	51
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 919 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 911 (1991) .....	5
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , No. 14-10452 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2016) .....	48
<i>United States v. Bonilla-Mungia</i> , 422 F.3d 316 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1070 (2005) .....	51
<i>United States v. Calderon-Pena</i> , 383 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1076 (2005).....	51
<i>United States v. Diaz-Diaz</i> , 327 F.3d 410 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 889 (2003) .....	33
<i>United States v. Estrella</i> , 758 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	51
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 757 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	51
<i>United States v. Gomez-Guerra</i> , 485 F.3d 301 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 865 (2007) .....	51
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Longoria</i> , 831 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-6259 (filed Sept. 29, 2016) .....	48
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	15

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	48
<i>United States v. Hull</i> , 456 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 970 (2007) .....	34
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	16, 17, 18, 45
<i>United States v. Narvaez-Gomez</i> , 489 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2007).....	51
<i>United States v. National Dairy Prods. Corp.</i> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963) .....	15
<i>United States v. Palomino Garcia</i> , 606 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	42
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 371 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Orellana</i> , 714 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>United States v. Serafin</i> , 562 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 814 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2016), petition for cert. pending, No. 16-6392 (filed Oct. 6, 2016) .....	36
<i>United States v. Torres-Villalobos</i> , 487 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	41, 52
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	10, 13, 14, 16, 20, 25
<i>Villanueva v. Holder</i> , 784 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016) .....	48
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016) .....	54
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	51



IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Winters v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	43
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Zivkovic v. Holder</i> , 724 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause).....	10, 21
Amend. I.....	14
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	6, 10, 14, 22, 28, 52, 1a
Amend. VI .....	22
Act of May 10, 1920, ch. 174, 41 Stat. 593.....	16
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e).....	6
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii) .....	6, 31, 36
Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 3141 <i>et seq.</i> .....	34
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. 10, § 1001(a), 98 Stat. 2136 .....	3
Food Control and the District of Columbia Rents Act, ch. 80, Tit. I, § 2, 41 Stat. 298.....	17
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, Tit. V, § 501(a)(3), 104 Stat. 5048 .....	47
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F) .....	2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 46, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G) .....	4, 5, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(8).....	54
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1).....	24
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(3).....	24

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(5).....	24
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	54
8 U.S.C. 1226(c) .....	54
8 U.S.C. 1227(a) .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	2, 25, 27, 54, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(E)(i) .....	55, 2a
8 U.S.C. 1228(b).....	54
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	24
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(1).....	24
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a).....	2, 3a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a)(3) .....	2, 25, 54, 4a
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C).....	54
8 U.S.C. 1229c(b)(1)(C) .....	54
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2) .....	26
8 U.S.C. 1327.....	26
8 U.S.C. 1427(a)(3).....	54
National Firearms Act, 26 U.S.C. 5801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	34
8 U.S.C. 155(a) (1940).....	19
18 U.S.C. 16.....	26, 34, 4a
18 U.S.C. 16(a) .....	50, 51
18 U.S.C. 16(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 25(a)(1).....	53
18 U.S.C. 119(b)(3).....	53
18 U.S.C. 842(p)(2).....	53
18 U.S.C. 844(o) .....	53
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8).....	34
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(9).....	34
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	12, 33, 53
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B).....	42, 47, 53, 5a

XI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	6, 31, 36, 6a
18 U.S.C. 929(a)(1).....	53
18 U.S.C. 931(a)(1).....	53
18 U.S.C. 1028(b)(3)(B).....	53
18 U.S.C. 1039(e)(1).....	53
18 U.S.C. 1952(a).....	53
18 U.S.C. 1956(c)(7)(B)(ii).....	53
18 U.S.C. 1959(a)(4).....	53
18 U.S.C. 2250(d).....	53
18 U.S.C. 2261 (2012 & Supp. II 2014).....	53
18 U.S.C. 2261(a) (2012 & Supp. II 2014).....	53
18 U.S.C. 3142(f).....	53
18 U.S.C. 3181(b)(1).....	53
18 U.S.C. 3559(f).....	53
18 U.S.C. 3561(b).....	53
18 U.S.C. 3663A(c)(1)(A)(i).....	53
18 U.S.C. 4042(b)(3)(B).....	53
Cal. Penal Code (West 1999):	
§ 459.....	4
§ 460(a).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 260.10(1) (McKinney Supp. 2016).....	43
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 1003.1(a)(1).....	2
Section 1003.3(a)(1).....	24
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	46
Miscellaneous:	
Ira J. Kurzban, <i>Immigration Law Sourcebook</i> (15th ed. 2016).....	50
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	34
